
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

June 3, 2020 
 

Variance Application VA-20-008 
Applicant: Arlianna Pringle 
Owner: Arlianna Delmindo 
Location: 157 Cedar Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 0.34-acres 
Zoning: R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a variance from Section 1279.03(A)(1) to allow for the 

construction of a fence exceeding 48 inches in the front yard setback. 
 

Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for a fence that exceeds the 48-inch height limit to be 
erected in front of the building setback line. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.34-acre property at 157 Cedar Street is currently occupied by a 1,344-square foot single-family 
home built in 1910. Additionally, there is a 480-square foot detached garage built in 1970. Access to the 
property is from a gravel driveway on Spring Street. The property is adjacent to three (3) public rights-of-
way; Cedar Street to the north, Spring Street to the west, and Railroad Street to the south. There is an 
existing fence around a small portion of the northern half of the property, between the home and the 
garage. 
 
Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code states: “A fence or wall not exceeding 48-inches in height 
may be erected between the building setback line and a line three (3) feet toward the building setback 
line from the street right-of-way line”. As the property has multiple frontages along public rights-of-way, 
Pursuant to Section 1237.05(C)(4), the building lines for all street frontages shall be the same required for 
the front yard. In the R-7 District, the front yard setback is 25-feet (1235.05(C)(1)). Applying these 
regulations to the property, any fence erected between a line 25-feet from the property line up and up to 
3-feet off the street right-of-way line must be 48-inches (4-feet) in height. 
 
The Applicant is requesting a variance in order to construct a six (6) foot (72-inches) privacy fence along 
the west property line where it borders Spring Street, from the front edge of the existing garage to a point 
35-feet from the southwest corner of the property. The fence will then run diagonally southeast to a point 
35 feet away from the corner to the east and continuing to the east property line. The Applicant has 
already applied for and received a permit to construct six (6) foot fence along the east property line. The 
existing fence is to be removed. 
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According to the Narrative Statement submitted by the Applicant, the fence will be 11.5 feet from Railroad 
Street to the south, and 21 feet from Spring Street to the west. The stated purpose for requesting a 
variance was for “increased privacy and enjoyment of my yard…with current requirements of placing a 6ft 
fence 25ft from my property lines, I would lose a substantial amount of my yard”. The Applicant does not 
believe the request to be substantial, and that it would not be detrimental to surrounding properties or 
public welfare. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
The Applicant discussed the fence with Staff prior to submitting this Variance Application, and has 
included a “notch” in the southwest corner of the lot that meets the “sight triangle” visibility requirements 
of Section 1221.03(A)(2) to allow for proper visibility at the intersection of Railroad Street and Spring 
Street. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1279.03(A)(4) No fence or wall shall be erected within three (3) feet of the street 
right-of-way line. According to the Narrative Statement, the Applicant intends to comply with this by being 
11.5 feet away from Railroad Street and 21 feet from Spring Street, however, Staff would like to see these 
measurements be reflected on the actual site plan when the Applicant submits for a fence permit. 
 
Staff has not identified any other concerns with the proposal. 
 
Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

East R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 

South R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Railroad Tracks 

West R-7 – Village Single-Family Residential Single-Family Home 
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Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-20-008: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 
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Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variance from Section 1279.03(A)(1) of the Pataskala Code for variance application 
VA-20-008 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the 
approval).” 


















	VA-20-008 Staff Report
	VA-20-008 Engineer Comments
	VA-20-008 Application

